224

June 1, 1993

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

June 1, 1993

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse,
Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming

were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were presented and approved for payment:

U.S. Postmaster

U.S. Postmaster

Carbon County Treasurer
A § I Telecommunications
ATG&§T

AT § T Paradine Corp.
Advanced Office Systems
Alco

American Diabetes Assoc.

General
General
Various
Various
Various
Sheriff
Attorney
Public Health
Grants

American Journal of Maturanal Child Nursing W.I.C.

Amerigas Laramie

Art's Plumbing § Heating
Beaton, Donald E. D.D.S.
Bel Air Inn § Restaurant
Bob Barker Co.

Brad's Welding

Briggs Corp.

Build Rite Lumber

Burke's Conoco

Calibre Press

Carbon County Clinic, P.C.
Carbon County Fair Assoc.
Carbon County Library
Carbon Power § Light, Inc.
Chandra, V. Raja M.D.
Childress Electric, Inc.
City Market

Clark Boardman Callaghan
Compuadd Corp.

Conoco, Inc.

Continental Research Crop.
Cooper Motor

Culverts § Industrial Supply
Dalton, Stephen

Days Hotel

Decker Industries
Dillon's Self Service
Dixon, Town of

Drifter's Inn

Dubois Telephone Exchange
Eagle Uniform Supply
Evergreen Disposal
Fleming, Linda

Frontier Pharmacy

Gases Plus

Grainger

Hanna, Town of

Hoke, John

Home Health Care Alliance
Horizon Stationery

I B M Corp.

J.B.'s Stop & Shop

J.H. Kaspar 0il Co.
Johnson, .John

K &§ S Automotive

Kelly Inn

Kinnaman Supply Co.
Kirsch, A.P. M.D.

L § L Electric

L.N. Curtis § Sons

Lee's Texaco

Luallen, Genevieve

Lunt, John M.D.

Mace, Allen

Martin Office Supply
Martin Stationers
Martin's Office Systems
Matthew Bender § Co.
Medicine Bow, Town of
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County

Road § Bridge
Courthouse/Senior Center
Grants

Road § Bridge
Jail

Road § Bridge
Public Health
Building & Grounds
Sheriff
Sheriff
Grants/Sheriff
General
General
Various

Grants

Senior Center/Courthouse
Various
Sheriff

Radio Tech
Sheriff
Sheriff
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Grants

Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge

Road § Bridge/Senior Center

Commissioners
Jail/W.,I.C./Grants
Road § Bridge

Road § Bridge

Road § Bridge
General

Public Health
Sheriff

Data Processing
Sheriff

Various

Grants

Sheriff

Grants

Road § Bridge/Sheriff
Jail .

Various

Fire

Grants

Public Health
Grants

Road § Bridge
Sheriff

Various
W.I.C./Road § Bridge
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Jail/Grants

$ 3,195.50
332.32
924,77

1,957.87
34,21
25.60
337.90
3.27
24.00
20.00
924.08
216.05
19.00
155.60
20.38
41.00
70.97
6.90
82.34
318.00

- 47.50
4,991.00
212.00
1,441,92
42.00
570.00
353.31
84.67
1,373.04
39.16
109.05
161.66
624.75
85.00
156.55
341.72
151.15
23.00
6.25
26.90
98.22
65.00
86.35
196.46
207.90
55.40
38.75
225.00
125.00
1.00
172.64
18.90
3,450,37
150.00
22.75
66.00
52.71
700.00
1,175.77
1,028.99
25.00
43.84
506.00
800.66
1-.24
618.42
26.75
135.10
36.70
720.50




225

Montgomery Elevator Co.
Motel 8

National Battery Sales
National Sheriff Assoc.
Newell, Marci ~
Northern Gas

P, T. I. Communications
Pacific Power

Pamida, Inc.

Penny Saver

Perkins Conoco

Perkins 0il Co.

Perue Printing

Phillips Petroleum Co,
Pitney Bowes Inc.
Plainsman Printing
Platte Valley Automotive
Postage By Phone
Quinn/Richardson P.C.

R § H Refuse

Rawlins Automotive
Rawlins, City of

Rawlins Disgnostic
Rawlins Glass

Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Reid, John E. § Assoc.
Reynolds, Douglas
Riverside Garage

Ross, Rubyalice

Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.
Saratoga Health Mart
Shepard's

Shively Hardware

Skyline Motors, Inc.
Stationers, The

Sublette Planning

Subway

Summit Medical Supply
Sundance

T C I Cablevision
Terry's Towing Service
Texaco Refining § Marketing
Tipton Computer Serivce
Trans Equipment § Supply
Treasurer, State of Wyoming
Truck § Industrial Supply
True Value of Rawlins
U.S. Postmaster

U.S. West Communications
Union Telephone Company
United Microlabs, Inc.
Visa

Valley Fire Extinguisher
Valley 0il Co.
Viewfinder, The

Viking Office Products
Western International
Williams, Kelly § Waldrip
Wilson Rentals

Wimpenny, Robert G. D.D.S.
Wright Medical Services

Wyoming Department of Transportation

Wyoming Law Enforcement
Wyoming Machinery Co.
Wyoming Paper Supply
Wyoming State Bar
Wyoming State Farm Loan
Yampa Valley Electric
Zee Medical Services
Zeiger, Artlin

SEVERANCE TAX

Ark Industries

COVE

Encampment EMTs
Saratoga Ambualance
Wee Folks Place

PUBLIC MEETING

A public meeting was held at 9:00 a
There were no protests.

Company.
ROAD § BRIDGE

Various
Grants

Emergency Management/Road § Bridge

Sheriff

Public Health
Various

Road § Bridge
Various

Sheriff

Public Health
Sheriff

Various
Commissioners/Clerk
Sheriff

General

Clerk of Court
Sheriff/Road § Bridge
General

General

Senior Center
Various

Sheriff

Jail
Sheriff/Clerk
Various

Sheriff
Extension
Sheriff
Emergency Management
Road § Bridge
Grants

Road § Bridge/Sheriff
Road § Bridge
Sheriff/General
Elections

Road § Bridge
Public Health
Public Health
Road § Bridge
Sheriff

Sheriff

Sheriff

General

Road § Bridge
Grants/Public Health
Road § Bridge
Carbon Building
w.I.C.

Various

Sheriff

Clerk

Sheriff

Public Health
Road § Bridge/Sheriff
Sheriff
Attorney

Road § Bridge
General

Public Health
Grants

wW.I.C.

Clerk

Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Jail

Attorney

Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Commissioners

Social Services
Social Services
Health
Health
Social Services

June 1, 1993

$

687.65
116.28
275.26

50.00
30.59
1,613.25
37.86
5,300.76
23.86
421.60
21.45
1,976.82
325.60
13.33
165.00
811.63
170.83

10,000.00

292.32

28.00
601.69
10.00
28.00
159.00
693.05
347.00
144.02
56.14
92.46
48.55
278.19
1,067.67
336,48
2,841.76
7.84
35,00
27.00
33,20
35.00
20,46
35.00
31.28
2,153.40
111.41
108.96
38.98
46.20
129.00
2,901.22
68.45
297.90
16.10
41.99
994.17
161.20
58.69
193.78
183.46
250.00
578.00
38.00
1,945.30
375.00
1,602.22
111.09
75.00
5.00
48.33
111.75
59.73

500.00
800.00
375.00
1,625.00
750.00

.m. concerning C.B.G. Rocky Mountain Sheep

The public meeting was closed.

Tony Gonzales of the Road § Bridge Department met with the Commissioners to discuss
the possibility of his moving to the Rawlins area.




226

June 1, 1993

PUBLIC MEETING - PLANNING
A motion-was made by Fleming and seconded by Graalman to approve the following:

Case File No. 93-01 - Zone Change - Charles Oliver, P.O. Box 130,
Bairoil, Wyoming, 82322. A Zone Change request trom RAM (Ranching
Agriculture, Mining) to HB (Highway Business) to allow for a res-
taurant business on an approximate 10 acre parcel legally described
as in the SE4NE% of Section 21, Township 26 North, Range 89 West,
Carbon County, Wyoming.

Roll was called with the following results: Zeiger, aye; Graalman, aye and Fleming,
aye.

PLANNING

County Planner, Nina Adams gave her administrator's report.

LITIGATION

A motion was made by Fleming to participate in the case in front of the Wyoming
Supreme Court as amicus curiae, the appeal - Pacific Corp. vs. State of Wyoming
First Judicial District. The motion was seconded by Graalman and unanimously
carried.

ROAD § BRIDGE

County Road § Bridge Supervisor, Don Neuman gave his administrator's report.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned until the following day.

WEDNESDAY, JUNE 2, 1993

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse,
Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming
were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

PUBLIC HEALTH

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to sign
an agreement for professional/prenatal instructor services between Carbon County
Public Health Nursing Service and Memorial llospital of Carbon County Nursing Service.

CARBON BUILDING

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to sign
a lease extension agreement between Carbon County Government and the State of Wyoming
for office space in the Carbon Building. -

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

b1’ 4&&@5%~’

Artlin qug;;27Chairman

Attest: /4'/‘(: Z

W.E. Harshman, County Clerk




