

June 1, 1993

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

June 1, 1993

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were presented and approved for payment:

U.S. Postmaster	General	\$ 3,195.50
U.S. Postmaster	General	332.32
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	924.77
A & I Telecommunications	Various	1,957.87
A T & T	Various	34.21
A T & T Paradine Corp.	Sheriff	25.60
Advanced Office Systems	Attorney	337.90
Alco	Public Health	3.27
American Diabetes Assoc.	Grants	24.00
American Journal of Maturanal Child Nursing	W.I.C.	20.00
Amerigas Laramie	Road & Bridge	924.08
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Courthouse/Senior Center	216.05
Beaton, Donald E. D.D.S.	Grants	19.00
Bel Air Inn & Restaurant	Road & Bridge	155.60
Bob Barker Co.	Jail	20.38
Brad's Welding	Road & Bridge	41.00
Briggs Corp.	Public Health	70.97
Build Rite Lumber	Building & Grounds	6.90
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	82.34
Calibre Press	Sheriff	318.00
Carbon County Clinic, P.C.	Grants/Sheriff	47.50
Carbon County Fair Assoc.	General	4,991.00
Carbon County Library	General	212.00
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.	Various	1,441.92
Chandra, V. Raja M.D.	Grants	42.00
Childress Electric, Inc.	Senior Center/Courthouse	570.00
City Market	Various	353.31
Clark Boardman Callaghan	Sheriff	84.67
Compuadd Corp.	Radio Tech	1,373.04
Conoco, Inc.	Sheriff	39.16
Continental Research Crop.	Sheriff	109.05
Cooper Motor	Sheriff	161.66
Culverts & Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	624.75
Dalton, Stephen	Grants	85.00
Days Hotel	Road & Bridge	156.55
Decker Industries	Road & Bridge	341.72
Dillon's Self Service	Sheriff	151.15
Dixon, Town of	Road & Bridge	23.00
Drifter's Inn	Road & Bridge	6.25
Dubois Telephone Exchange	Road & Bridge	26.90
Eagle Uniform Supply	Road & Bridge	98.22
Evergreen Disposal	Road & Bridge/Senior Center	65.00
Fleming, Linda	Commissioners	86.35
Frontier Pharmacy	Jail/W.I.C./Grants	196.46
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	207.90
Grainger	Road & Bridge	55.40
Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	38.75
Hoke, John	General	225.00
Home Health Care Alliance	Public Health	125.00
Horizon Stationery	Sheriff	1.00
I B M Corp.	Data Processing	172.64
J.B.'s Stop & Shop	Sheriff	18.90
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Various	3,450.37
Johnson, John	Grants	150.00
K & S Automotive	Sheriff	22.75
Kelly Inn	Grants	66.00
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	52.71
Kirsch, A.P. M.D.	Jail	700.00
L & L Electric	Various	1,175.77
L.N. Curtis & Sons	Fire	1,028.99
Lee's Texaco	Grants	25.00
Luallen, Genevieve	Public Health	43.84
Lunt, John M.D.	Grants	506.00
Mace, Allen	Road & Bridge	800.66
Martin Office Supply	Sheriff	1.24
Martin Stationers	Various	618.42
Martin's Office Systems	W.I.C./Road & Bridge	26.75
Matthew Bender & Co.	Sheriff	135.10
Medicine Bow, Town of	Road & Bridge	36.70
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail/Grants	720.50

June 1, 1993

Montgomery Elevator Co.	Various	687.65
Motel 8	Grants	116.28
National Battery Sales	Emergency Management/Road & Bridge	275.26
National Sheriff Assoc.	Sheriff	50.00
Newell, Marci	Public Health	30.59
Northern Gas	Various	1,613.25
P. T. I. Communications	Road & Bridge	37.86
Pacific Power	Various	5,300.76
Pamida, Inc.	Sheriff	23.86
Penny Saver	Public Health	421.60
Perkins Conoco	Sheriff	21.45
Perkins Oil Co.	Various	1,976.82
Perue Printing	Commissioners/Clerk	325.60
Phillips Petroleum Co.	Sheriff	13.33
Pitney Bowes Inc.	General	165.00
Plainsman Printing	Clerk of Court	811.63
Platte Valley Automotive	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	170.83
Postage By Phone	General	10,000.00
Quinn/Richardson P.C.	General	292.32
R & H Refuse	Senior Center	28.00
Rawlins Automotive	Various	601.69
Rawlins, City of	Sheriff	10.00
Rawlins Diagnostic	Jail	28.00
Rawlins Glass	Sheriff/Clerk	159.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Various	693.05
Reid, John E. & Assoc.	Sheriff	347.00
Reynolds, Douglas	Extension	144.02
Riverside Garage	Sheriff	56.14
Ross, Rubyalice	Emergency Management	92.46
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.	Road & Bridge	48.55
Saratoga Health Mart	Grants	278.19
Shepard's	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	1,067.67
Shively Hardware	Road & Bridge	336.48
Skyline Motors, Inc.	Sheriff/General	2,841.76
Stationers, The	Elections	7.84
Sublette Planning	Road & Bridge	35.00
Subway	Public Health	27.00
Summit Medical Supply	Public Health	33.20
Sundance	Road & Bridge	35.00
T C I Cablevision	Sheriff	20.46
Terry's Towing Service	Sheriff	35.00
Texaco Refining & Marketing	Sheriff	31.28
Tipton Computer Service	General	2,153.40
Trans Equipment & Supply	Road & Bridge	111.41
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Grants/Public Health	108.96
Truck & Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	38.98
True Value of Rawlins	Carbon Building	46.20
U.S. Postmaster	W.I.C.	129.00
U.S. West Communications	Various	2,901.22
Union Telephone Company	Sheriff	68.45
United Microlabs, Inc.	Clerk	297.90
Visa	Sheriff	16.10
Valley Fire Extinguisher	Public Health	41.99
Valley Oil Co.	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	994.17
Viewfinder, The	Sheriff	161.20
Viking Office Products	Attorney	58.69
Western International	Road & Bridge	193.78
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip	General	183.46
Wilson Rentals	Public Health	250.00
Wimpenny, Robert G. D.D.S.	Grants	578.00
Wright Medical Services	W.I.C.	38.00
Wyoming Department of Transportation	Clerk	1,945.30
Wyoming Law Enforcement	Sheriff	375.00
Wyoming Machinery Co.	Road & Bridge	1,602.22
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	111.09
Wyoming State Bar	Attorney	75.00
Wyoming State Farm Loan	Road & Bridge	5.00
Yampa Valley Electric	Road & Bridge	48.33
Zee Medical Services	Road & Bridge	111.75
Zeiger, Artlin	Commissioners	59.73

SEVERANCE TAX

Ark Industries	Social Services	\$ 500.00
COVE	Social Services	800.00
Encampment EMTs	Health	375.00
Saratoga Ambulance	Health	1,625.00
Wee Folks Place	Social Services	750.00

PUBLIC MEETING

A public meeting was held at 9:00 a.m. concerning C.B.G. Rocky Mountain Sheep Company. There were no protests. The public meeting was closed.

ROAD & BRIDGE

Tony Gonzales of the Road & Bridge Department met with the Commissioners to discuss the possibility of his moving to the Rawlins area.

June 1, 1993

PUBLIC MEETING - PLANNING

A motion was made by Fleming and seconded by Graalman to approve the following:

Case File No. 93-01 - Zone Change - Charles Oliver, P.O. Box 130, Bairoil, Wyoming, 82322. A Zone Change request from RAM (Ranching Agriculture, Mining) to HB (Highway Business) to allow for a restaurant business on an approximate 10 acre parcel legally described as in the SE $\frac{1}{4}$ NE $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 21, Township 26 North, Range 89 West, Carbon County, Wyoming.

Roll was called with the following results: Zeiger, aye; Graalman, aye and Fleming, aye.

PLANNING

County Planner, Nina Adams gave her administrator's report.

LITIGATION

A motion was made by Fleming to participate in the case in front of the Wyoming Supreme Court as amicus curiae, the appeal - Pacific Corp. vs. State of Wyoming First Judicial District. The motion was seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried.

ROAD & BRIDGE

County Road & Bridge Supervisor, Don Neuman gave his administrator's report.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned until the following day.

WEDNESDAY, JUNE 2, 1993

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

PUBLIC HEALTH

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to sign an agreement for professional/prenatal instructor services between Carbon County Public Health Nursing Service and Memorial Hospital of Carbon County Nursing Service.

CARBON BUILDING

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to sign a lease extension agreement between Carbon County Government and the State of Wyoming for office space in the Carbon Building.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.



Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest:



W.E. Harshman, County Clerk